1977 Senate Bill 136

Date published: March 8, 1977

CHAPTER 6, Laws of 1977

AN ACT to amend 20.866 (2) (s) of the statutes; and to amend chapter 39, laws of 1975, section 715m, relating to amendment of the authorized state building program and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.866 (2) (s) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.866 (2) (s) University of Wisconsin; academic facilities. As a continuing appropriation from the capital improvement fund, the amounts in the schedule for the board of regents of the university of Wisconsin system to acquire, construct, develop, enlarge or improve university academic educational facilities and facilities to support such facilities. The state may contract public debt in an amount not to exceed \$234,596,400 \$240,426,400 for this purpose.

SECTION 2. Authorized state building program change. In chapter 39, laws of 1975, section 715m (1) (a) as affected by chapter 224, laws of 1975, the following authorization is added to the university of Wisconsin system projects to be funded from general fund supported borrowing and the appropriate totals in section 715m are adjusted accordingly:

Projects to be financed by borrowing - general fund supported Madison Heating Plant Modifications

\$5,830,000